



Norfolk Constabulary

Freedom of Information Department
Jubilee House
Falconers Chase
Wymondham
Norfolk NR18 0WW

Tel: 01953 425699 Ext: 2803

Email: freedomofinformation@norfolk.pnn.police.uk

May 2016

Dear

Freedom of Information Request Reference N^o: FOI 001694/16

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Norfolk Constabulary on the 20th April 2016 in which you sought access to the following information:

- 1 Following the introduction of a mandatory cyber flag, how many recorded crimes under the Sexual Offences Act 2003 on under 18s have had a cyber flag attached to them between 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016?
- 2 Please could you provide a table with the break down of offences that had the cyber flag attached and the ages of the victims for each of the offences?

Norfolk Constabulary holds information relevant to your request.

Response to your Request

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

The Joint Performance and Analysis Department has undertaken research of the Constabulary's crime databases. They have retrieved the following recorded crimes for sexual offences that include a Cyber Indicator.

The first table refers to data taken from the crime recording system which was in place until 19th October 2015. The second table refers to data extracted from the new Athena crime system which has been in place since 20th October 2015. Please note, the information from Athena is subject to change as processed are amended to ensure accurate and precise crime recording.

Offence Description	Total
Causing / Inciting A Female Child Under 13 To Engage In Sexual Activity - No Penetration - Offender Aged 18 Or Over	1
Causing a child under 13 to watch a sexual act by an offender over 18 years of age	4
Causing A Child Under 16 To Watch A Sexual Act - Offender 18 Or Over	2
Causing Of Inciting A Female Child Under 16 To Engage In Sexual Activity - No Penetration - Offender Under 18	4

Causing/Inciting A Female Child Under 13 To Engage In Sexual Activity	1
Causing/Inciting A Female Child Under 13 To Engage In Sexual Activity No Penetration	2
Causing/Inciting A Male Child Under 13 To Engage In A Sexual Activity No Penetration	1
Causing/Inciting Female Child Under 16 To Engage In Sexual Activity By Penetration - Offender Aged 18 Or Over	3
Causing/Inciting Female Child Under 16 To Engage In Sexual Activity. No Penetration; Offender Aged 18 Or Over	12
Causing/Inciting Male Child Under 16 To Engage In Sexual Activity. No Penetration; Offender Aged 18 Or Over	2
Engage in sexual communication with a child	2
Inciting A Female Child Family Member Aged 13 - 17 To Engage In Sexual Activity No Penetration - Offender 18 Or Over	1
Meeting A Female Child Following Sexual Grooming Etc. (Offender Aged 18 Or Over & Victim Is Under 16)	2
Grand Total	37

Offence Description	Total
Attempted - Causing or inciting a child under 13 to engage in sexual activity: Female child no penetration	1
Attempted - Meeting a female child following sexual grooming etc (Offender is aged 18 or over and victim is under 16)	1
Causing a child under 13 to watch a sexual act by an offender over 18 years of age	1
Causing a child under 16 to watch a sexual act - Offender aged Under 18	1
Causing or inciting a child under 13 to engage in sexual activity by an offender under 18 years of age: Female child no penetration	2
Causing or inciting a child under 13 to engage in sexual activity: Female child no penetration	5
Causing or inciting a female child under 16 to engage in sexual activity No Penetration - Offender 18 or over	4
Causing or inciting a female child under 16 to engage in sexual activity No Penetration - Offender Under 18	6

Causing or inciting a male child under 16 to engage in sexual activity No Penetration - Offender Under 18	1
Grand Total	22

Age of Victim	Number of Crimes
1	1
8	1
9	1
10	4
11	4
12	9
13	14
14	11
15	9
16	4
17	1
Total	59